

SCHEDULE OF STUDENT CHARGES / FEES

The schedule of charges below covers the entire enrollment period for each training program AND an estimated schedule of total charges for the entire educational program. Each enrollment period is 4-12 weeks depending upon the course of study. Students that are required to pay the Student Tuition Reimbursement Assessment (STRF) will be assessed \$2.50 per thousand dollars rounded to the nearest \$1000.00. If a student obtains a loan to pay for an educational program, the student will have the responsibility to repay the full amount of the loan plus interest, less the amount of any refund, and that, if the student has received federal student financial aid funds, the student is entitled to a refund of the money not paid from federal student financial aid program funds.

Class A or Class B w/ Career Search Training

Tuition \$ 7,500.00 Registration & Licensing Fees \$ 448.00

(DMV, Medical Exam, Drug Testing, Registration (Non-Refundable) Books/Supplies \$ 350.00 (Non-Refundable)

STRF (if applicable) \$ 2.50 per \$1000.00

ETPL Total Cost: \$8,298.00

Class B w/ School Bus or VTT Certificate

Tuition \$ 6,500.00 Registration & Licensing Fees \$ 630.00

(DMV, First Aid, Live Scan, Medical Exam, Drug Testing Books/Supplies \$ 350.00 (Non-Refundable)

STRF (if applicable) \$ 2.50 per \$1000.00

ETPL Total Cost: \$ 7,480.00

Class B - Bus Driver

Tuition \$7,500.00
Registration & Licensing Fees \$448.00
(Drug, Medical Testing, DMV and Registration)

(Drug, Medical Testing, DMV and Registration) (Non-Refundable)
Books/Supplies \$ 350.00 (Non-Refundable)

STRF (if applicable) \$ 2.50 per \$1000.00

ETPL Total Cost: \$8,298.00



Class A - Truck Driver

Tuition \$7,500.00 Registration & Licensing Fees: \$448.00

(Drug, Medical Testing, DMV and Registration) (Non-Refundable)

Books/Supplies \$ 350.00 (Non-Refundable)

STRF (if applicable) \$ 2.50 per \$1000.00

ETPL Total Cost: \$8,298.00

Class B - Truck Driver

Tuition \$ 7,500.00 Registration & Licensing Fees \$ 448.00

(Drug, Medical Testing, DMV and Registration) (Non-Refundable)
Books/Supplies \$ 350.00 (Non-Refundable)

STRF (if applicable) \$ 2.50 per \$1000.00

ETPL Total Cost: \$8,298.00

Class A or Class B Passenger Endorsement Training

Tuition \$ 6,500.00

Registration & Licensing Fees \$448.00 (Drug, DOT Medical, DMV and Registration)

Books/Supplies \$ 350.00

STRF (if applicable) \$ 2.50 per \$1000.00 (Non-Refundable)

(Non-Refundable)

ETPL Total Cost: \$7,298.00

Class A or Class B Air Brake Training

Tuition \$ 6,500.00

Registration & Licensing Fees \$448.00

(Drug, Medical Testing, DMV and Registration) (Non-Refundable)

Books/Supplies \$ 350.00

STRF (if applicable) \$ 2.50 per \$1000.00 (Non-Refundable)

ETPL Total Cost: \$7,298.00

Class A Truck Driver w/ Passenger Endorsement

Tuition \$ 10,000.00

Registration & Licensing Fees \$ 448.00

(Drug, Medical Testing, DMV and Registration) (Non-Refundable)
Books / Supplies \$ 350.00 (Non-Refundable)

STRF (if applicable) \$ 2.50 per \$1000.00

ETPL Total Cost: \$10,798.00



Class A Truck Driver w/ School Bus or VTT Certificate

Tuition \$ 11,250.00

Registration & Licensing Fees \$ 630.00

(DMV, First Aid, Live Scan, Medical Exam, Drug Testing) (**Non-Refundable**) Books/Supplies \$ 350.00 (**Non-Refundable**)

STRF (if applicable) \$ 2.50 per \$1000.00

ETPL Total Cost: \$ 12,230.00

Additional Fees if applicable:

Additional Behind the Wheel Instruction: \$175.00 per hour Additional Classroom Instruction: \$125.00 per hour

Additional 20 Hours of Classroom Tutoring: \$750.00 per training period

3rd DMV Final Drive Test Assessment \$250.00

STUDENT WITHDRAWALS FROM INSTITUTION

Students that desire to withdrawal from the institution may do so at any time by submitting a letter of withdrawal to the school director by mail. The address to submit the letter of withdrawal is: MTS Training Academy Inc.; ATTN: School Director; 140 Yolano Drive, Vallejo, CA 94589.

The letter should include the student's name, Address, Telephone Number, Email Address, Program of Study, Start Date, Last Date of Attendance, and Effective Date of Withdrawal. Upon receipt, the school Director shall notify the student in writing advising said student of receipt of letter and any applicable financial matters that need addressing by student or potential refunds from the institution. Refunds will be sent out within 30 days of withdrawal or cancellation via company check.

NOTICE

ANY HOLDER OF THIS CONSUMER CREDIT CONTRACT IS SUBJECT TO ALL CLAIMS AND EXPENSES WHICH THE DEBTOR COULD ASSERT AGAINST THE SELLER OF GOODS OR SERVICES OBTAINED PURSUANT HERETO OR WITH THE PROCEEDS HEREOF. RECOVERY HEREUNDER BY THE DEBTOR SHALL NOT EXCEED AMOUNTS PAID BY THE DEBTOR HEREUNDER.

TUITION PAYMENT POLICY



Full payment of student tuition including any applicable fees is due upon enrollment. MTSTA will at its discretion determine to provide training services if full payment of tuition and

applicable fees are not settled upon enrollment. Please note, in some instances, MTSTA will not provide a final drive test until full payment of tuition and applicable fees have been received.

REFUND POLICY INFORMATION

The student has a right to a full refund of all charges less fees for services rendered if he/she cancels this agreement on the first day of instruction or the seventh day after enrollment; whichever is later.

- An applicant not accepted by the school is entitled to a refund of all monies paid in advance provided the institution did not perform and services such as pre-training medical testing etc.
- 2. If a student cancels enrollment and requests a refund in writing on the first day of class or the seventh day after enrollment; whichever is later; the cost of tuition; less any applicable services rendered fees will be refunded within 30 days via school check. This policy applies regardless of whether the student has started training.
- 3. For students who cancel enrollment more than seven business days after signing their enrollment agreement but prior to starting classes, all monies paid to the school shall be refunded less any services rendered fees
- 4. Students are entitled to a full refund for any training services and licensing fees not provided during their training period. The school's refund policy for services rendered is as follows: MTSTA requires payment for any training services and licensing fees earned at the following rates: Classroom training rate = \$125.00 and Behind the Wheel Training rate = \$175.00 per hour. Additional licensing fees if applicable to student's training program include: * DMV Fees: \$98.00/ CHP fee: \$57.00/ DOT fee: \$150.00/ Drug Test Fee: \$85.00/ First Aid Fee: \$125.00/ Books & Supplies \$350.00.
- 5. If the student has received federal student financial aid funds, the student is entitled to a refund of money not paid from federal student financial aid program funds.
- 6. To withdraw from the school, the student must submit a letter stating the intent to withdraw to the school Director. The Director will arrange an appointment to review the student's account and determine the appropriate refund if applicable. Refunds are processed and disbursed from our accounting office within 30 days of processing via company check. Refunds are mailed to the last address on file for student.



- 7. Students are not entitled to refunds of money's collected for sending to a third party on the student's behalf such as licensing or application fees if the services have been performed.
- 8. If the school cancels or discontinues a course or educational program, the school will make a full refund of all charges. Refunds will be paid within 30 days of cancellation of course.
- 9. In the case of illness or disabling accident, death in the immediate family or other circumstances beyond student's control, the pro-rata policy will be used to determine the amount of any refund if applicable.
- 10. All changes or representations will not be recognized unless made in writing and signed by all parties. MTS Training Academy assumes NO responsibility for any negligence, carelessness or lack of skill by one or more students while practicing any part of the school course.
- * See current enrollment agreement for applicable tuition and fees at your training location.